

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

No. 24-1113 (and consolidated cases)

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of  
the United States,  
*Respondent.*

*caption continued on inside cover*

---

On Petitions for Review of Constitutionality of  
the Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled  
Applications Act

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.**

---

Andrew J. Pincus  
Avi M. Kupfer  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3220  
apincus@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
TikTok Inc. and ByteDance Ltd.*

August 15, 2024

Alexander A. Berengaut  
*Counsel of Record*  
David M. Zions  
Megan A. Crowley  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
aberengaut@cov.com

*continued on inside cover*

---

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of  
the United States,  
*Respondent.*

---

BASED Politics Inc.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of  
the United States,  
*Respondent.*

---

John E. Hall  
Anders Linderot  
S. Conrad Scott  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 841-1000

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*TikTok Inc. and ByteDance Ltd.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Act Burdens Protected Speech and Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	5
A. Petitioners Engage in Protected Speech. ....	5
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies. ....	9
II. The Act Unconstitutionally Singles Out Petitioners.....	12
III. The Act Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	16
A. The Court Should Disregard the Government’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Justifications.....	16
B. The Government’s Arguments Are Legally Flawed and Contradicted by the Factual Record.....	18
1. “Covert content manipulation”.....	19
2. “Data collection”.....	24
C. The Act’s Exception Confirms Its Extreme Underinclusiveness.....	27
D. The Government’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Critiques of the National Security Agreement Fail.....	29
IV. The Act Is a Bill of Attainder.....	33
V. The Act Is an Unconstitutional Taking.....	35
VI. The Court Should Permanently Enjoin the Act, or Temporarily Enjoin It and Appoint a Special Master. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (1986) .....	7
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	16, 37
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....	28, 29
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	26
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	28
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>CPR for Skid Row v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 779 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	12, 17, 19, 20

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	20
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	29
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	24
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	6, 8, 9, 20
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	9, 11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	11
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	11, 18, 21

<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	2
---	---

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	4, 33
Amend. I.....	2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 21

## STATUTES

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
---	---

## Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled

Applications Act .....	1
Sec. 2(a) .....	36
Sec. 2(a)(2) .....	15
Sec. 2(a)(3) .....	15
Sec. 2(g)(1) .....	15
Sec. 2(g)(2)(A) .....	26
Sec. 2(g)(2)(A)(i).....	10
Sec. 2(g)(2)(B) .....	10, 12, 26, 27
Sec. 2(g)(3) .....	27
Sec. 2(g)(3)(A) .....	13, 34
Sec. 2(g)(3)(B)(ii)(II) .....	13, 15

## REGULATORY MATERIALS

15 C.F.R. § 734.3(a)(2) .....	22
-------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	28
